/\/ C 20212
@ Shell Oil Products US

July 26, 2004 \(O

Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-btanded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document 1s true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 5. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 045-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Holfis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

July 26, 2004

Amur ¥, Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Cahfornia
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #246-0414-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26524d.

SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitering: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory reports and supporting field documents is included as Attachment A.
Data from the Arco site is presented on Figure 2 and included as Attachment B,

Historical Interim Remediation Summary: From July 1999 through June 2000, groundwater
extraction (GWE) was performed at the site to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) from beneath the site. From June through December 2000, dual-phase
vacuum extraction (DVE) was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase
hydrocarbon and MTBE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000
event, and monthly DVE events were resumed in May 2001. Due to low vapor mass-removal
rates, DVE was discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was re-initiated. Wells MW-1
and MW-3 and tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when




Amir K. Gholami
CAMBRIA Tuly 26, 2004

extraction from the tank backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher historic
MTBE concentrations observed in this well. A total of 13.7 Ibs. of MTBE was removed from the
subsurface during DVE and GWE events, Monthly GWE events were discontinued in March
2003 when construction of a fixed GWE system was initiated.

GWE System: During the second quarter, Cambria continued to operate the GWE system.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5 were used as extraction wells. Table 1 summarizes
system analytical data. Groundwater level measurements and flow meter readings have been
recorded at various times of operation to assess system production. Table 2 summarizes the field
data and system operation and calculates mass removal. Based on the field data, the GWE system

operated at average flow rates ranging from approximately 0.16 to 1.52 gallons per minute.

Through July 8, 2004, a total of 315,799 gallons of groundwater has been extracted. A total of
18.4 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Table 2 presents mass removal data.

Influent samples collected from the GWE system continue to show a decreasing trend in MTBE
concenirations since system operation was initiated. Data from the most recent influent sampling
event on July 8, 2004 shows an MTBE concentration which has decreased to 190 parts per billion
(ppb), a decrease of two orders of magnitude from its historical maximum of 29,000 ppb shortly
after system startup. Groundwater monitoring well sampling data also continues to demonstrate
decreasing trends in MTBE concentrations.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells using the
non-purging method, and tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample tank backfill well
BW-D. The sampling event will take place concurrently with sampling at the Arco station
located at 566 Hegenberger Road. Arco and Shell will exchange water level and analytical data

on these events. Cambria will prepare a report documenting those activities.

GWE System: We will operate the system under the conditions of the East Bay Municipal Utility
District discharge permit. The GWE system will be temporarily shut down approximately one
month prior to the next groundwater sampling event scheduled for September 2004, We will
evaluate the need to continuc operating the GWE system based on results of groundwater

sampling.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
{510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Enyironmental Technology, Inc

e Diane Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Arco Groundwater Data

cel Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S, Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:MOakland 540 Hegenberger\Qm\2q04\2q04gm.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California
Incident #98995752
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger, Oakland, CA
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg . Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Cone. Conc Conc. Conc Cone, Conc. Conc Conc. Cone. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yyyy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
04/28/2003 <1,000 <10 2,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.30
05/12/2003 <10,000 <100 21,000 51* <0.50 <150 140° <0.50 <0.50 99° <(.50 <(.50
05/27/2003 <10,000 <100 29,000 <50 <50 <0,30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <(.50 <050
06/09/2003 <25,000 <250 20,000 <50 <050 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <().50 <0.50
06/23/2003 <500 <5.0 1,300 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <150 <0.50
07/08/2003 <1,000 <10 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <).50 <50 <(}.50 <0.50
07/25/2003 <500 <30 16,000 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <(.50 <0).50
08/05/2003 <5,000 <30 11,600 <30 <(.50 <3.0 <30 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <(.50 <3.0
(8/19/2003 <10,000 <100 13,000 <30 <0.50 <30 <30 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
09/05/2003 <5,000 <30 8,900 <50 <0.50 <3.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <0.50 <5.0
09/19/2003 <2,000 <20 6,900 58 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <0.50 <3.0
10/01/2003 <2,500 <25 5,300 <100 <1.0 <10 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <0.50 <5.0
11/14/2003 <1,300 20 1,300 <50} <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <050 <30
12/02/2003 <1,300 45 1,200 <50 <150 <5.0 <50 <(0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
12/18/2003 <1,000 11 1,200 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <050 <3.0 <50 <0.50 <3.0
01/06/2004 <250 <2.5 240 <500 <3.0 <30 <50 <0.50 <3.0 <50 <{.50 <35.0
02/04/2004 <500 <5.0 620 <50 <050 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/09/2004 <100 <1.0 100 <50 <0.50 <{(}.50 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS
04/02/2004 <100 <1.0 110 <30 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/14/2004 <100 <1.0 270 <30 <0.50 <3.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/2004 <100 1.4 180 <30 <0.50 <3.0 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/08/2004 <100 <1.0 190 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <().50 <5.0 NS NS NS

Abbreviations & Notes:

G \Oakland540hegenberger\RemediatiomOM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables.xls

Thbl 1 Analytical Data



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger, Oakland, CA
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTRE
Date Conc. Cong. Conc Cone. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Cong, Conc
{mm/dd/yyvy) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Cone. = Concentration
ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/l
TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
a = Hydrocarbons reported in the gasoline range do not match the laboratory gaseline standard.

G:\Qakland540hegenberger\RemediatiomOM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables.xls

Tbl 1 Analytical Data



CAMBRIA

Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, CA
Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site * Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene . “P“E:I’:l-(;d o Cur_!_lulatwe | wmTBE . Périod Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Vaolume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Cone. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/vy)  (hours) (gal) (gal) {gpm) {pal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds} (ppb) (pounds) {pounds}
04/28/03 33 840 0 0.0¢ 0 <1,000 0.000 0.000 <19 0.000 0.000 2,700 0.000 0.000
03/02/03 101.3 6,680 5,840 0.99 5,840 0.024 0.024 {1.000 0.000 0132 0.132
05/12/03 3412 23,885 17,205 1.2¢ 23,045 <10,000 0.718 0.742 <100 0.607 0.007 21,000 3.015 3.146
05/27/03 6999 45,085 21,200 0.99 44,245  <16,000 0.885 1.627 <100 0.009 0.016 29,000 5.130 8277
06/09/03 1011.8 58,453 13,368 0.71 57,613 <25,000 1.394 3.021 <250 0.014 0.030 20,000 2231 [0.56G7
06/23/03 1347.2 67,082 8,629 0.43 056,242 ‘ <500 0018 3.039 <5.0 0.000 0.030 1,300 0.094 10.601
07/08/03 1706.9 80,092 13,010 0.60 79,252 ‘ <1,000 0.054 3.093 <10 0.001 0.031 2,000 0217 10.818
07/25/03 21136 97,580 17,488 072 56,740 ‘ <500 0.036 3.130 <50 0.004 0.035 16,000 2335 13.153
08/05/03 21360 98,536 956 0.71 97696 | <5000 0.020 3.150 <50 0.000 0.035 11,000 0.088 13.241
08/19/03 24738 114,245 15,709 0.78 113,405 } <10,000 0.655 3.805 <100 0.007 0.041 13,000 1.704 14,945
09/05/03 2881.3 125,020 10,775 0.44 124,180 } 5,000 0.225 4.030 <30 0.002 0.044 8.900 0.800 15.745
09/19/03 32188 136,594 11,574 0.57 135,754 <2000 0.097 4.126 <20 0.601 0.045 6,900 0.666 16411
10/01/03 35036 145,329 8,735 0.51 144,489 <2,500 0.091 4218 <25 0.001 0.045 5,300 0.386 16.798
10/17/03 3821.0 154,978 9,649 .51 154,138 01 4318 0.001 0.046 0427 17,224
10/31/03 41555 165,292 10,314 0.51 164,452 0.108 4426 0.001 0.048 0.456 17.681
11/14/03 4299.6 171,405 6,113 0.71 170,565 <1,300 0.033 4,459 20 0.001 0.049 1,300 1 066 17,747
11/19/03 4300.4 171,405 0 0.00 170,565 0.000 4.459 0.000 0.049 0.000 17.747
11/26/03 446:8.3 179,248 7,843 0.78 178,408 0.043 4.502 0.001 0.050 ¢.085 17.832
12/02/03 4514.1 186,020 6,772 0.77 185,180 <1,300 0.037 4.538 45 0.003 0.052 1,200 0.068 17.900
12/18/03 5000.8 205,130 19,11¢ 0.82 204,290 0.104 4642 0.007 0.060 0.191 18.091
01/02/04 5361.9 209,447 4,317 0.20 208,607 0.023 4.6635 0.002 0.061 0.043 18.134
01/06/04 54511 210,081 634 0.12 209,241 <250 0.001 4.666 <25 0.000 0.061 240 0.001 18.136
01/20/04 57885 214,091 4010 0.20 213,251 0.004 4670 0.000 ¢.061 0.008 18.144
01/28/04 5842.8 215458 1,360 0.42 214,611 0.001 4672 0.000 0.061 0.003 18146
02/04/04 5987.0 220414 4,963 0.57 219,574 <500 [iXHT] 4.682 <50 0.000 0.061 520 0.026 18.172
02/18/04 6343 4 2227332 2,318 111 221,892 0.003 4.687 0.000 0.061 0012 18,184
02/20/04 6392.8 223811 1,079 0.36 222,971 0.002 4.689 0.000 0.061 0.006 18.190
03/09/04 6688.4 22%.070 5,259 0.30 228,230 <100 0.002 4.691 <10 0.000 0.061 100 0.004 18.194
03/25/04 7074.7 234,471 5401 023 233,631 0.002 4.693 0.000 0.061 0.005 18.159
04/02/04 7262.7 237,008 2,537 0.22 236,168 <100 0.001 4.695 <1.0 0.000 0.062 110 0.002 18.201
04/14/04 75547 238,665 1.657 0.09 237,825 . 0.001 4,695 0.000 0.062 0.002 18.202
04/27/04 7864.7 266,992 28,327 1.52 266,152 i 0.012 4.707 0.000 0.062 0.026 18.228

GiOaklands40HegenbergerRemediationdOMV540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables.xls
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, CA

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period E)perational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE o 7PCI’10d 7 Cumul.a-{i-vé“
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Cong. Removal Removal Caonc. Remaoval Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy)  (hours) (gal} (gal) (gpm) {gal) {pphb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb} {pounds) (pounds)
05/14/04 §271.1 281,246 14,254 058 280,406 <100 6.006 4.713 <1.0 0.000 0.062 270 0.032 18.261
05/26/04 8556.7 300,888 19,642 1.15 300,048 0.008 4721 0.000 0.062 0.044 18.305
06/10/04 89222 304,323 3,435 Q.16 303,483 <100 0.001 4.723 1.4 0.000 0.062 180 0.005 18310
06/15/04 %0173 310,562 9,674 0.35 309,722 0.004 4727 0.000 0.062 0.5 18.324
06/23/04 9209.9 315,074 16,751 0.62 314,234 0.004 4731 0.000 0.062 0.016 18.341
07/08/04 9574.6 316,639 6,077 018 315,799 <100 0.003 4734 <1.0 0.000 0.062 180 0.010 18.350
Total Extracted Volume= 315798.500 ‘Total Pounds Removed: 4.734 Total Pounds Removed: 0.062 Total Pounds Removed: 18.350
Average Period Operational Flow Rate= 0.55 Total Gallons Removed: 0.767 ‘Total Gallons Removed: 0.010 Total Gallons Removed: 2.972

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTRE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

.= Liter gal = Gallon g=(ram

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (2/10%1g) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (density)" {cc/g) x 453.6 {g/pound) x {L/1000 cc) * {gal/3.785 L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 g/cc, TPHd = 0.87 g/cc, MTBE = 0.74 gfee

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608

System started on 4/28/03 with 3.3hours and 880 gallons on flow meter.

G\Dakland540Hegenberger\Remediation\OM540 H berger GWE Data Tables.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINF 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES.c

SAN JOSE, CA 85112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 FHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

June 24, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell 01l Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on May 25, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040525-JP-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water colurmn volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicabie)
15, kewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a fort.y-
hour Hazardous Materjals and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anm Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

s | MTBE MTBE Depthto;] GW = DO

WelllD  Date . TPPH B T E f X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation = Reading

' _(ugh) (ugiL) (Ugh ) (ugh) - (ugh) (ugh) ugh) ' (MSL) | (#) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-1 (a) 08/26/1998 2,700 28 55 58 39 33,000 NA 10.54 7.91 283 1.8
MW-1 (b} 08/26/1998 <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 7.91 2.83 2.2
MW-1 12/28/1998 <5000 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 153,000 33,000 10.54 875 1.79 1.9
MW-1 03/291 999 <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 663,000 NA 10.54 8.32 222 2.0
MW-1 06/221999 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 9.05 1.48 1.7
MW-1 09/301 999 <2500 <250 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 30,900 NA 10.64 8.35 219 26
MWW-1 11/19/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.58 0.96 NA
MVV-1 11/24/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/02/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.65 0.99 NA
MWVV-1 12/10/1999 <50.0 20.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 8.86 1.68 1.2
MW-1 03/02/2000 <2,500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,600 NA 10.64 8.83 1.71 3.2
MW-1 06/08/2000 <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67,600 10.64 7.78 276 1.9
MW 08/05/2000 <1Q,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 115,000e | 10.54 7.84 270 NA
MWVV-1 121 /2000 35,600 1,310 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 7.65 2.89 NA
MWW-1 03/09/2001 <10,000 1,300 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 10.54 6.44 410 NA
MWW-1 06/27 /2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 19,000 10.54 B.46 2.08 NA
MWW-1 091 8/2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 52,000 10.54 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 <5,000 <25 <28 <25 <25 NA 17,000 10.54 7.3 3.23 NA
MW-1 0314/2002 | <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 10.54 7.68 2.88 NA
MW-1 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 34000 | 1054 | 840 214 NA
MW-1 09/19/2002 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 10,52 8.58 1.94 NA
MW 12/12/2002 <5,000 <50 <30 <50 <50 NA 30,000 10.52 8.41 2.1 NA
MW-1 01/02/2003 NA <050 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA NA 10.62 7.45 3.07 NA
MWW-1 03/20/2003 g 3,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 5,500 NA 10.562 8.21 2.31 NA
MWW 06/23/2003 <14, 000 <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 35,000 10.52 9.02 1.50 NA
MWW-1 08/22/2003 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 15,000 10.52 16.74 -5.22 NA
MWW 12/03/2003 <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <25 NA 3,600 10.52 18.35h NA NA
MW-1 031 8/2004 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 570 10.52 7.32 3.20 NA
MW-1 05/25/2004 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 250 10.52 6.80 .72 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE 'Depthto  GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water ‘ Elevation 1 Reading
(ugh) & (ugh) {ugh) {ugh) (ugh) {ugh) (ugh) [ (MSL) | (f) | (MSL) {ppm)

MW-2 (a) | 08261998 <250 3.2 <2.5 <25 <25 4,000 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.4
MW-2 (b) | 08/26/1998 <250 3.1 <2.5 <25 <25 4,800 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 (D)(b} | 08/26/1998 <250 4.8 <25 <25 6.0 3,300 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 27
MW-2 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 21
MW-2 03/291 999 235 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.4 101 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 20
MW-2 06/221999 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <25 NA 9.21 7.10 211 1.9
MW-2 (9/301999 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,700 NA 9,21 8.06 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12101999 | <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 NA 9.21 8.61 0.60 1.4
MW-2 03/02/2000 <500 11,5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9.21 6.33 2.88 0.4
MWL 06/08/2000 <50.0 0.670 <0.500 <0.500 <0.600 3,160 NA 9.2 6.87 2.34 1.6
MW.2 09/05/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 12/15/2000 <200 <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA 9.21 6.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 03/09/2001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA g.21 6.28 2.93 NA
MW-2 0B/27/2001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 470 g2 712 2.09 NA
Mw-2 09/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 330 9.21 717 2.04 NA
MW:2 12/31/2001 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA 420 9.21 6.24 2.97 NA
MW-2 034 4/2002 <250 45 3.3 <25 <25 NA 1,600 9.21 6.72 2.49 NA
MW-2 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.98 NA
MW-2 09/19/2002 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 90 919 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-2 12/12/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 NA 170 919 7.33 1.86 NA
MW-2 03/20/2003 g 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 NA 919 7.65 1.54 NA
MW-2 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 44 9.19 872 0.47 NA
MW-2 09/22/2003 <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 37 919 8.84 0.35 NA
MW-2 12/03/2003 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 99 9.19 8,95 0.24 NA
MW-2 0341812004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 919 7.19 2.00 NA
MW-2 05/25/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 53 9.19 8.40 0.79 NA
MW-3(a) | 082619098 | 2300 180 330 <0.50 420 44,000 NA 9.45 6.52 2.93 1.8
MW-3(b) | 08/26/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52,000 75,000 g.45 6.52 293 23
MW-3 12/28M998 | <500 139 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 15,100 NA .45 6.73 2.72 1.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE | Depth to GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOGC Water | Elevation Reading
(ugh) (ugl) (ugl) {ugh) {ugh) (ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) | {(ppm)

MW-3 03/201999 | 52,500 5,500 6,900 1,360 6,250 508,000 | 630,000(c) | 9.45 6.21 3.24 2.1
MWE3 06/22M999 | 58000 6,600 9,850 1,640 6,950 677,000 653,000 5,45 7.00 2.45 1.3
MW-3 09/301 999 4,360 121 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 6.45 6.84 2.61 0.6
MW-3 111911999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.93 1.52 NA
MW-3 11/241999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 B.25 1.20 NA
MW-3 12/02/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.55 1.90 NA
MW-3 12/10/1998 4,220 973 26.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 217 2.5
MW-3 03/02/2000 | 65,300 5,210 10,300 2,850 15,100 56,800 59,800e 9.45 5.87 3.58 d
MW-3 06/08/2000 | 72,700 3,570 10,200 2100 13,400 44,400 NA 9.45 5,32 413 1.1
MW-3 09/05/2000 | 26,100 959 2,810 1,080 5,640 24,000 NA 9.45 5.60 385 NA
MW-3 12/16/2000 5,190 438 8.39 483 530 18,100 11,800f 9.45 B6.27 318 NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 5,880 472 422 302 1,290 41,800 NA 9.45 5.71 3.74 NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31,000 9.45 6.88 2.57 NA
MW-3 09/19/2001 790 14 18 17 67 NA 8,100 9.45 6.70 2.75 NA
MW-3 12/31/2001 | <5000 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22,000 9.45 5.92 3.53 NA
MW-3 03/14/2002 | <2500 <25 <28 <25 <25 NA 12,000 9.45 6.25 3.20 NA
MW-3 06/25/2002 | <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42 000 9.45 6.65 2.80 NA
MW-3 09/19/2002 | <10,000 850 <100 280 360 NA 84,000 9,45 6.51 2.94 NA
MW-3 12A2/2002 | <10,000 170 <100 <100 <100 NA 45,000 .45 6.97 2.48 NA
MW-3 01/02/2003 NA 59 <5.0 53 <10 NA NA 9.45 5.90 3.55 NA
MW-3 03/20/2003¢g | 5.100 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,400 NA 9.45 6.87 2.58 NA
MW-3 06/23/2003 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 8,100 9.45 13.80 -4.35 NA
MW-3 09/22/2003 <250 <2.5 46 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 9,45 6.31 314 NA
MW-3 12/03/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 180 9.45 | 1477h NA NA
MW-3 03/48/2004 | <1,000 14 <10 <10 <20 NA 2,500 9.45 6.07 3.38 NA
MW-3 05/25/2004 | 3,900 <10 66 23 470 NA 140 9.45 14.63 518 NA
MW-4 09/25/2000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 9.88 7.64 2.24 NA
MW-4 12/ 5/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.68 7.55 2.33 NA
MWN-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 <0,500 0.730 <0.500 0.529 316 NA 9.88 7.04 2.84 NA
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- WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheil-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depthto; GW = DO
Well D Date . TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water Elevation ' Reading
- (ug) (ugl) (ugl.) (ugl) {ugl) (ug/lL) (ught) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL)  (ppm)

MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 9.88 7.76 212 NA
MW-4 09/1 9/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.69 219 NA
MW-4 1243172001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5,0 9.88 7.08 2.80 NA
MW-4 03/1 4/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.57 2.3 NA
MW-4 08/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 .88 8.50 1.38 NA
MW-4 09/19/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.22 1.68 NA
MW-4 12/12/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5,0 9.88 8.08 1.80 NA
MW-4 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA .86 7.92 1.96 NA
MW-4 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 9.88 8.18 1,70 NA
MW-4 09/22/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 9.88 8.28 1,60 NA
MW-4 12/03/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 15 9.88 8.44 1,44 NA
MW-4 03/18/2004 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 15 9.88 7.52 2,36 NA
MW-4 05/25/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 20 9,88 8.30 1.58 NA
MW-5 06/ 8/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.36 NA NA
MW-5 06/25/2002 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 60,000 NA 8.30 NA NA
MW-5 09M5/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 10.03 8,44 1.59 NA
MW.-5 1212/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 33,000 10.03 8.49 1.54 NA
MW-5 03/20/2003 g | 12,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 15,000 NA 10.03 8.23 1.80 NA
MW-5 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 1,700 10.03 16.70 B.67 NA
MW-5 09/22/2003 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 4 400 10.03 16.70 -B.67 NA
MW-5 12/03/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 70 10.03 16.79 6.76 NA
MWES 03/18/2004 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 43 10.03 16.78 B.75 NA
MW-5 05/25/2004 <50 «(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 30 10.03 13.02 -2.99 NA
C-1 09/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 1.44 NA NA
C-1 03/29/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 2.5 NA NA
C-1 06/25/2002 <50 <Q.50 <(2,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 372 NA NA
C-1 09M 9/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA 3.08 NA NA
C-1 121 2/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 0.64 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

MTBE &' MTBE | Depthto; GW ' DO

Well ID Date | TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC  Water ! Elevation @ Reading

~_(ugh) (ugh.) (ugh) (ugl) (Ugh ) (ugh) _ (ughy)  (MSL) (ft}  (MSL)  (ppm)
X | 03/2012003g | <50 | <060 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <50 { NA [ NA | 481 | NA | Na |

SD-1 09M9/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 09/ 9/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 12/12/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 09419/2001 _|Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8D-2 09/19/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 1241 2/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-A 06/22/1999 318 <0.50 <0.50 0.580 1,48 4,470 NA NA 471 NA 1.1
BW-A 06/25/2002 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3,100 NA 514 NA NA
BW-A 00/19/2002 | <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA <20 NA 7.19 NA NA
BW-A 12122002 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 NA 6.40 NA NA
BW-A | 03/20/2003g | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 NA NA 5.36 NA NA
BW-A 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10.27 NA NA
BWB 061221899 | <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 8,600 NA NA 5.90 NA 1.2
BW.B 0B6/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 5.83 NA NA
BW-B 12/31/2001 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 419 NA NA
BWE 03142002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,400 NA 5.24 NA NA
BWEB 06/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,600 NA 6.19 NA NA
BW-B 09M9/2002 | <500 <5.Q <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA <50 NA 8.46 NA NA
BW-B 12122002 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1,700 NA 7.48 NA NA




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE | Depth to GW = DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC = Water | Elevation Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) (ugh ) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) _ (MsL) __ (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

BW-B 03/20/2003g | 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 190 NA NA 6.23 NA NA
BWB 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 43 NA 9.95 NA NA
BW-C 06/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 11,000 NA NA 5.91 NA 1.6
BW-C 06/25/2002 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 20,000 NA 6.49 NA NA
BW-C 05/19/2002 <1,00C <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 400 NA 8.52 NA NA
BW-C 12/12/2002 <2000 <20 <20 =20 <20 NA 8,000 NA 7.57 NA NA
BW-C 03/20/2003 g 270 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 250 NA MNA 6.48 NA NA
BW-C 06/23/2003 <1,000 <1{) <10 <10 <20 NA 170 NA 11,48 NA NA
BW-D 06/22/1999 <50.0 l <().500 <0, 500 <0.500 <0.500 2,190 NA NA 4.78 NA 1.4
BW-D 06/25/2002  |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-D 07/02/2002 <1,000 23 <10 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
BW-D 09M 972002 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA <25 NA 7.25 NA NA
BW-D 1212/2002 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 NA B8.21 NA NA
BW-D 03/20/12003 g 71 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 55 NA NA 5.23 NA NA
BW-D 06/23/2003 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10.25 NA NA
BW-D 0H22/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 120 NA 10.18 NA NA
BW-D 12/03/2003 <1,300 110 <13 <13 28 NA 560 NA 10.20 NA NA
BW-D 03/ 8/2004 <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 12 NA 3.42 NA NA
BW-D 05/25/2004 <50 1.4 0.96 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.7 NA 8.83 NA NA
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Shell-branded Service Station

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

540 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW bo
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(uglh ) {ugl ) (ugh } (ugl ) (ugh ) (ugl.) (ugh) | (MSL) {ft) {MSL) {ppm)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EP A Method B280B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D =Duplicate sample

NA=Not applicable

Notes:

a = Pre-purge

b = Post purge

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed instead,

d = DG reading not taken,

& = Sample was analyzed oufside of the EPA recommended holding time,

f= The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confirmed.
g = On March 20, 2003, ail analyses run by EP A Method 8015/8020.

h = Depth fo top of pump; pump prevented depth to water measurement

Site surveyed September 21, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejp, CA

C-1 is a canal sample location.

SD-1 and 8D-2 are storm drains,

Weils MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed January 24 and June 19, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA
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S' ! 'L Submission#: 2004-05-0886

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. June 09, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040525-JP1
Project: 98995752
Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/25/2004 16:27
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/09/2004 unitess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98095752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Samples Reported

05/25/2004 09:05

MW-2 05/25/2004 11:20

MW-3 05/25/2004 09:10

Mw-4 05/25/2004 10:25

MW-5 05/25/2004 09:25

BW-D 05/25/2004 11:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/09/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trent Bl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98895752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 106/03/2004 19:42
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 06/03/2004 19:42
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L. 5.00 ] 06/03/2004 19:42
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 06/03/2004 19:42

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 06/03/2004 19:42
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 250 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 06/03/2004 19:42
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119.0 76-130  |% 5.00 [ 06/03/2004 19:42
Toluene-d8 103.2 78-115  |% 5.00 | 06/03/2004 19:42

06/09/2004 17:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: (40525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 53 0.50 ug 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.4 76-130 % 1.00 [ 06/03/2004 20:01
Toluene-d8 99.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:01

06/09/2004 17:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 4096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blairie Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3900 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20
Toluene 66 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20
Ethylbenzene 23 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20

Total xylenes 470 20 ug/t. 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20 |-
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 10 ug/l. 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.0 76-130 % 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20
Toluene-d8 105.9 78-115 % 20.00 | 06/03/2004 20:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/09/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part ot Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA §5112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
898095752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/b 1.00 | 06/0:3/2004 20:39
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:39
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:39
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 20 .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:39
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.9 76-130  |% 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:39
Toluene-d8 106.5 78-115 % 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/09/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4384 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/03/2004 15:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 15.04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/03/2004 15:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 15:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 15.04
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 30 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 06/03/2004 1504
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 76-130 % 1.00106/03/2004 15.04
Toluene-dB 103.4 78-115 |% 1.00 ] 06/03/2004 15:04

06/09/2004 17:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:58
Benzene 1.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 06/03/2004 20:58
Toluene 0.96 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:58
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.7 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:58
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.0 76-130 |% 1.00 | 06/03/2004 20:58
Toluene-d8 98.8 78-115 % 1.00 [ 06/03/2004 20:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/05/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevom Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13




SEVERN Sl I ' I Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
898995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Cakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/03/2004 11:48

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 06/03/2004 11:48

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2004 11:48

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/lL 06/03/2004 11:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l. 06/03/2004 11:48

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/03/2004 11:48
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.8 76-130 % 06/03/2004 11:48
Toluene-d8 104 .4 78-115 % 06/03/2004 11:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/09/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Svarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/03/2004 17:114

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2004 17:14

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2004 17:14

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2004 17:14
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2004 17:14

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/03/2004 17:14
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 106.8 76-130 % 06/03/2004 17:14
Toluene-d8 103.4 78-115 % 06/03/2004 17:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/09/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2498 Page 8 of 13




Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1 Received: 05/25/2004 16:27
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. ugfL Exp.Conc.t Recovery % {RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS tcsD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS |} LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 21.8 25 87.2 65-165} 20

Benzene 27.9 25 111.6 69-129] 20

Toluene 255 25 102.0 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 406 500 8t.2 76-130

Toluene-d8 517 500 103.4 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/09/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 13



Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 040525-JP1

98995752

Submission #: 2004-05-0886

Received: 05/25/2004 16:27

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Analysis Flag

A part of Sevem Trent Plg

]

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24396

06/09/2004 17:14

Page 13 of 13
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _ 0495253 Dae  5- 2524 Client 78975754

Site 540 H(jﬁhbﬁrﬁv R‘{; Ocldand

Thiclmess | Volume of

Well | Depthio of |Immiscibles ' Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to wel] | Point: TOB
well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid ()| Liguid {ft.) {mh) {ft.) battom (ft.) or TOC
¥
Mol =y 2 G- 30 - To& St
e Q %. 40 19.90
Ma - 3 0? 1‘4 . (ﬂ g - E 'F"‘
aw-d |4 830 |(%.%8
_#‘ .
Aw-5 Y 13.0L - ExX
RBw-0 i 1a& 8.85 18.30 \

% i ‘:)"L- 5‘15}' anm‘nqj

~ Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ofo0S5723-2e Site: 78995 75
Sampler: AP Date: S 25 -0\
WellLD.: Muw - Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): &- €o
Depth to Free Product: " |Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FVCD) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: ™
Purge Methed: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Baijler
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
TTRRT S WDy YTTEST
A, Sued - s e e
________ (Gals)X _E¥}. Sugt. = Gals. ¥ - ’ A
1 Case Volume " Specified Vdlumes _ Calculated Vﬂll.u'nc:S l 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)} | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0725 4.1 |3 FR3G ﬂ ~ Cleoe
Did well dewater?  Yes é@ Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Date: 5 2s-°4 Sampling Time: 6725 Depth to Water: & 80
Sample 1LD.: Aot Laboratory: ¢SIL Other
Analyzed for: JPH-GSBTERCMIBED TPHD Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Ywe Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd):- Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "8,
QO.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-75538




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0406525 NP Site: 7 § 995352

Sampler: € Date: §-25 o¥

WellLD.: Mw-7. Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):  [9. 92 Depth to Water (DTW): %-40

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FVCD Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSst HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: [0-3}0

Purge Method: Watera Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baiter
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pup Extraction Porl
Electric Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing

Other:
T Vel _
" 0.04 4" 0.635
|- % @asyx 3 54 G | 7 0.16 & 147
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Velume 3 837 Other mding” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F){ pH (mS or {1S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
T eyl 14| 1109 7200 \- % Clowely
1114 (#0133 pni3 7200 3.6 r
”]7‘ (08’ _3[3 {59 7 oo SL’ H
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: - L
Sampling Date: 5-25-°4 Sampling Time: (/2o Depth to Water: JZ.3 € ( Zii;w!—(ﬂ ,t)
, A

Sample IL.D.: Mmw-2 Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: 1@@ &TED TPHD Other:

EB LD. (i applicable): @ .. Duplicatc LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ™1 Post-purge: ",

O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  pyos Z5 91 Site: 78975252

Samplér:d e Date: 525 94

WellID.: mw-3 Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 14-63

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: CFVS, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: -

Purpe Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Egratlion Punp> EXrECIon Port,
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
" - .{J.EI4‘ Lo 0.63
B Gaisyx Ext- Sued - Gals. || 2 016 6 w7
1 Case Volume Specificd Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 2 0.37 Other mdius *0.163
Cond. @  Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH | {5 or} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
091s £6-3 | #1 R = — e

Did well dewater?  Yes .1@ Gallons actually evacuated:  —

Sampling Date: - 250y Sampling Time: 2%7/0 Depth to Water: /4.6 73

Sample ILD.: AMw-3% Laboratory:  (§TL) Other

Analyzed for: ARG _BIED> TPH-D

Other:

EB I.D. (if applicable):

@

"Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.-D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
O.R.P.{(if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o4oszs 4P\ Site:  2&955752

Sampler: e Date: G -25-94

Well LD.: mw -4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (¥ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  |4.3% Depth to Water (DTW):  §. Zo

Depth to Free Produci:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:; Grade

)

HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

lg.Sl

Purge Method: Bailer Watera Sampling Method: @
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersi Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
& Well Digmeter . Mubiplicr  Well Diaoeter  Multipliee.
" 0.04 4" 0.65
6> cunx S - 175 Gu | 0.18 ¥ 7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Valume ¥ 0.37 Other radtius” * 9.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or () (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
forg | 63S|F4 | S19% | b3 G-S lear
iF 154 |18 Sue /o4 /13 u
[ 10 Ce-4 |13 S0l g6 /9% '

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: (75

Sampling Date: £ -2s5-o0y Sampling Time: /p2g

| Depth to Water: ff. 3¢ [ Jr. m}, o

“)

Sample 1.D.: auw -4

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: @@_@d@ TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: "8l Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 640514 - 46 Site; T8995F53
Sampler: 3P Date: &-zs-°H4
WellLD.: mw-§ Well Diameter: 2 3 (&) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 3. 02
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: T ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. —
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement «Extraction Fump>
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
I 0.04 4" 0.65
L {Gals.) X 5:4 5;4! 5‘3'. = Gals. J 3: 0.16 & [‘47 -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.7 Other madius™* 0.163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) {(NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
b925 |©3.3 |+ | 853¢ ) — clear
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Date: & -25 -¢4 Sampling Time: £972%"  Depthto Water: /292
Sample LD.: mw -5 Laboratory: (ST Other
Analyzed for; TFH-G 2BTEXD MIBES TPH-D  Other:
EB 1LD. (if applicable}): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable): -
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TrH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e’} Post-purge: "Eh
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 040525 3¢\ Site: 78975752
Sampler: A7 Date: 52504
WellLD.: BW-© Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 ({2
Total Well Depth (TD): |2.30 Depth to Water (DTW):  8-%73
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BVE Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YST. HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 952
Purge Method: Bailer Walerms Sampling Method: @)
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
El@ Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other: :
A TRERRTEITS T
” 0.04 4" 0.65 Y
295 Gox 3 - O0Y G | 016 & a2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes {Calcuiated Volume 3 037 Oer radius? 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
/04y g4 16| gz 1% 20-3 cloos
[25C 674 +.0 ’T"SQ t’-—} ok i
(oS ¥ C+e | F-0 17t A (0. 4 T
Did well dewater?  Yes (o) Gallons actually evacuated:  (0-§
Sampling Date: $-25- ¢« Sampling Time: ]|op Depth to Water: Q. v 7
Sample 1L.D.: BMW ~ O Laboratory:  STC™ Other
Analyzed for: APH-GYSBTEX D#TBE STPH-D  Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: E. Post-purge: ™,
O.RP. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: . mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page_ | of Y.

Slient shell Date 0S5 - 25 oy
site Address 540 t"\ {‘je'/r\ b &f‘}’-r’ M! aqk\a nd
lob NMumber pd 0525 - \el Technician J ?
WellInspocled - | | Walar Balled  Wethox | cap o | raen ] | mspectea | | mepair orer
well ID Acgu?lﬂﬂﬁee;:;:d tetbox | Cioanad | Repiaced | Repiaced (ggﬂ:g‘ ‘::};':';’ Submiti=d
M X
mw-t X
Mmw- 5 X .
Mw - H X

Mu's 2{_‘
X

Zw-»

NOTES:

vawy blainetech com

SAN JOSE SACRAMEMTD LOS ANGELES SAN BIEGD

BLAIME TECH SERVICES, MNC.




ATTACHMENT B

Arco Groundwater Data




Tabke 1
Gropndwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Statian #4494

566 tlegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Total Well Depth to Dissotved
Well Date Top of Riser Elevation  Depth to Top of Depth Groundwater {fl, Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH a8 Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Tatal Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled ' () Screen (ft, bgs) {ft, bps) TOC) (ft) Gasoline  {pg/L} {uply {pe/L) benzene (pesl} {ug/ly (pe/L) (mgL) ¥ pH e
MW-1 06.20/00 106.10 13.0 227 702 95.08 ND<1,000 ND<I0 ND=19 ND<l10 ND=Z0 14,000/15,000" NA NA
09/2R00 TO7 99.03 ND=500 WD=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 13000/18,800° NA NA
12/17/00 695 93,15 ND<30 ND<0.5 WD=0.5 ND«0.5 ND<0.3 10,600 NA NA
03/28/01 6.88 99.22 ND<500 ND<5.0 NS0 WD<30 ND<5.0 16,900 NA Na
0612110 TR 98.92 ND<1,000 ND<I10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0 3,400 NA NA
09/23/1 111 98.99 ND<[,000 ND<1I0 ND<10 ND<10 ND< o 2200/1800" NA NA
1273101 6,91 96.19 ND<5,000 ND-<50 ND=50 ND=50 ND<50 4,000 NA NA
03/14/02 585 949.25 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6,200 NA NA
0d4/1702 589 106,21 ND=5,000 ND<50 ND<5Q ND<50 ND<50 4,500 NA NA
0RANBI02 719 %9 230" ND-2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.& G60/440° 4.5 78
1212/02 728 9882 630" ND=5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<A.G 1500/850" 1.9 16
03/20003° 691 2219 1,100 NWD<5.0 ND<5.0 WND<3.0 ND=<5.0 780 22 8.5
06/23/03 7.6] 98.49 530 MND<50 ND<5.Q ND<3.0 ND<AC 260 12 16
09722403 © 1136 778 3.58 ND<30 WD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0 50 17 33 T
12403403 1.80 3.46 410 26 kR NL<2.5 11 260 .1 59
03/18/04 B.68 4.68 MD<25¢ ND<i 3 ND<15 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 130 Z. 1.0
#5/25Mm4 .55 341 MD<250d ND=1.5 ND=<2.5 ND<25 ND<1.5 120 13 7.0
MW-3 06/20/00 106.29 T4 17.7 .18 97.11 ND-<50 W05 ND<0 5 ND<C.5 ND=1.0 27 NA MaA
09/28/00 .33 96.96 ND<A0 N5 NT<0 5 ND<0.5 ND=1.0 4.3/ND<2.0° NA NA
121700 a3 9698 MOS0 ND<0.5 WND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA Ma
03/28/01 .23 97.06 N30 NI<0.5 WD<(.5 ND<0.5 ND~=0.5 742 NA NA
062101 ©.58 96.71 ND-50 ND<0.5 Wi<0.5 WD<0.5 ND<3.8 WD<25 NA NA
09723401 .76 96,53 ND=30 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 WND«<0.5 ND<Q.3 WD<2, % Na NA
12731/01 878 87.51 ND=<50 MD=<0.5 NL<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 MA NA
03/14/02 9.25 57.04 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 4 NA NA
04/17/02 8.44 97 85 W50 ND<g.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WE=<0,5 ND<2.5 NA NA
08/0R/02 263 96 66 WNI<E0 ND=<{0.5 ND<d.5 ND<0.5 ND=<(5 ND=<2z § 26 79
12712162 251 3678 ND<s0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI-0,5 ND<2.5 30 68
03/20/03° 9.40 96,89 N0 ND<0.50 ND<$.50 ND=<Q.50 ND=<0,50 61 12 7.0
06/23/03 938 96.53 ND<30 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 52 9.9 82
002003 " 11.62 9.48 FAL| ND<S50 ND<0,50 ND<{1.50 MND<0.50 ND<0.50 39 14 79
12403/03 9.44 218 Sampled semi-annualy 1st and 3rd quarter
03/18/04 8.76 286 MD<50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 4.4 08 73
05/25/04 9.55 .07 Sampled semi-annualy 15t and 3rd quarter,
X W_ENVI_WASTEBF GEMISITESY
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Table |

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atiantic Richficld Campany Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, Califarnia

Total Well Depth to Dissolved
Well Irate Top of Riser Elevation  Depth to Top of Depth Groundwater (ff, Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Xvlenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled ! (i3} Sereen (Nl ,bgs) A, bes) TOC) (fty Gasaline _{pze/L} {ug/L) (ug/l)  berzene  (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L) {rag/L) ¥ pH ™
MW-4 06/20/00 107.40 70 163 8.4% 9891 ND<50 Ni¥<0E ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NO<10 NA NA
09/28/00 8.70 98,70 ND<5D ND<0.5 ND=<D.3 ND=Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/17/00 8.53 9887 ND<54 ND=0.§ NI»<0.5 ND<0.5 N0 ND<Zz.5 NA NA
0328701 §.59 28 81 ND<50 NE<0. 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA Na
06723/01 879 58 61 ND=50 ND<0,§ ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<2 5 NA N
09423104 5.67 9373 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 WA NA
12/31/01 3.03 9037 ND=$G ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WD<2 5 NA NA
03/14/02 B.48 9892 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<Q.3 ND=<0. 5 WD<2 5 NA N
04/17/02 179 99.61 ND<S0 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 ND-<(, S 56 NA NA
QB/0R/02 B.90 98.50 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.3 NI, 5 ND<Z § 45 80
12/12/02 9.07 9831 ND<so! ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 56 62
0200037 B.RS 98,55 ND<50 MND<0.50 wD<0,50 MND<0,50 0.50 ND<0.50 4% 13
05/23/03 9.26 0814 MND<50 NO<0.50 ND<),50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1,50 6.3 1.5
1 oor22403 13.18 222 396 ND=50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 WD, 3G T4 8.0
12/03/05 944 370 Sampled semi-annualy Lst and 3rd quarter
0311804 8.32 486 ND=5G ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 45 84
05/25/4 9.03 415 Sampled semisannualy Est and 3rd quarier.
MW-5 D620/00 0519 2.0 16.6 7.65 97 54 ND=58 ND=0.5 ND=0.3 ND-<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 A NA
09/28/00 682 SR.37 ND<50 ND=<(.8 MND<0.5 ND-<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<Z.5 NA NA
12/17/00 6.50 9869 ND<50 NG04 ND=0.3 ND=0.5 ND<0 5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/28/01 6.34 9285 ND<s0 ND<0G 5 ND<0.5 NDI<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
Q6/21/M 7.88 973! ND=<50 ND=0.% MD<B.5 ND<0.5 ND+0.5 ND<z 8 NA NA
0%/23/01 698 98.21 ND=50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.% ND<D.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
12431701 501 100.18 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 393 93.26 N30 ND<0.5 MND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
0417102 £37 95.82 ND-50 ND<0.5 ND< S WD<0.5 ND<2.5 85 MA ™A
w 02/08/02 6.85 98.34 ND<50" ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0 S ND<0.3 NI 5 0.7 1.3
12712402 6.53 98 .65 ND<50° 22 47 13 &8 ND<2S 1.3 0
03/20/03° 6.40 G879 D50 ND-=0,50 ND<0 30 NID<0 30 ND-<f).50 ND<0.50 27 71
‘ 06/23/03 672 GR 47 W50 ND<(.50 WD<0.50 ND<0 50 ND=<0.50 ND=(.50 13 12
1 oorzaio ! 1063 6,76 387 ND<E0 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MHD<0.50 N<0.50 17 72
| 12/03/03 §.56 4.07 Sampled semi-annualy Ist and 3rd quarter.
| 03/12/04 5.98 465 ND<50 ‘MD<0.50 NI<0,50 ND<0.50 NIH<0,50 ND<0 50 07 7.3
} 05/25/04 6.77 186 Sampled semi-annualy 15t and 3rd guarier.
|
|
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Table [
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richficld Campany Service Station #4494

566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Califarnia

Tatal Well Depth 1o Dissalved
well Date Top of Riser Elevation  Depth to Top of Depth Groundwater (ft, Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Xylenes MTRBE Gaygen
Nurmber Sampled ! [¢i3] Screen (6 bgs) {ft bgs) TOC) (i) Grsoline (ug/L) (pe/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/l) (i3] {ng/l) (mg/Ly® pH ™
MW.6 06/20/00 10507 8.0 17.8 6.24 98.83 N30 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND=1.0 ND< 0 Na NA
09/28/00 6.45 98.62 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0,5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA NA
Y270 6.26 o8 Bl ND=<30 WD<0.5 ND<0.5 WD<0,5 ND<0.5 ND=<2.5 NA NA
03/28/51 6,10 98,67 ND<50 ND<0 § ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA MA
062101 7.68 97.39 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 MD2 S NA NA
0923/ 6.72 98.33 ND<50 ND+=Q.5 MD<0.5 WD<0 5 ND<0.§ M2 8 Na NA
12/23/01 4.68 100.39 ND<50 ND=0.5 N5 N0 § ND<@.§ ND<2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 5.55 99.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G. 5 ND<0.5 ND=g.5 N5 NA NA
0477/02 496 100,11 ND<S0 ND<0.5 NI<D,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7 NA NA
08/08/02 6.46 98.61 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<25 0.7 71
12/12/02 618 98.8¢ 55 3.3 8.4 27 14 ND<25 11 59
03/20/03° 618 98.39 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 MD<().50 ND<0.50 22 70
06/23/01 6,15 9892 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MND<0.50 MND<0.30 ND<0.50 20 71
oo/z2/03 ° 10.41 6.43 308 WD<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 MND<(.50 ND<0.50 2.5 7.0
12/03/033 6,12 429 Sampled semi-annualy 1st and 3rd quarter.
03/18/04 540 501 ND<50 ND<0.50 WD<0.50 MND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.9 72
03/25/04 6.30) 411 Sampled semi-annualy Lst and 3rd quarter.
MW7 D6/20/00 105,52 9.0 13.7 8.6% G687 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 13/13" NA NA
09/28/00 8.75 58,77 ND<50 NI<(.3 MND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 136/261" NA NA
Y2700 8.62 85,90 ND<50 NE=0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0 % 271 NA NA
03/28/01 B.o6 L% ND<s0 ND<0 $ D05 NIH0.5 ND<0.5 51.5 NA NA
0621101 B.B4 6 58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 53 NA NA
09/23/01 B.7§ 96 77 ND<30 ND<0,5 MND<0.5 ND=(0.5 ND<0 5 3521* NA NA
12/23/01 1.7% 9733 ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 WD<0.5 ND<0.5 44{) NA NA
03/14/02 8.30 9132 ND<50 ND<0.5 MDA S WD<0.5 ND+<0.5 18 NA NA
04/17/02 742 98.09 ND<50 ND-0.5 ND=0.5 WD<0.5 ND<0.§ 67 NA NA
1/08/02 8.61 95.9] 55° ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«0.5 ND<.5 130/100" 11 71
12412402 A 8.58 2l 75! ND< Q.5 ND< 0.5 WD<0S ND= 0.5 160/130° 12 7o
03/20/0%° 238 NC ND<0 ND<(.50 WD<0,50 ND<0 50 ND=<(.50 32 232 T2
06/23/03 817 NC NWD<50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 NL<0.50 ND<0.50 14 OB T
oarza/o3’ 1051 8.95 1.56 ND<50 ND<D.30 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.30 53 2.2 72
12/03/03 8 86 1.65 ND<50 ND<0,50 WD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0,50 42 21 72
Q318704 8.03 248 ND=<50 N(+<0.50 WD<0.50 ND+<0.50 ND<0,50 3.0 1.0 7.2
05/25/14 8.37 2.14 ND-<50 NI<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 4.1 0.7 71
XW_ENVI WASTE'BR GEMSITES
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| Table 1
1 Groundwater Elevation and Annlytical Data
|

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4494
366 Hegenberger Road
Crakland, Califorata

Total Well repth to Dissalved
Wwell Date Top o Riser Elevation  Depth to Top of Depth Groundwater (fi, Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH 25 Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Toral Xylenes MTBE Owxygen
Number Sampled ! (3] Screen (ft. bgs) {f., bgs) TaC) (f) Gasoline {ng/l) [pg/L) {1g/Ly benzene {ug/l) (uafLy (ue/L} {mgL) ™ pH
HW-1 06/20/00 NE NA .o 8.21 NC ND=<50 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<? 0 ND<10 NA Na

09/28/00) 8.28 NC . ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<25 NA NA
1213100 B39 NC ND<50 N0 S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=05 ND<2.5 A A
03/28/01 .16 NC ND<50 W05 ND=0.5 WD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 A NA
a6/21401 .37 N 150 5.1 WD<0.5 1.1 32 ND<2.5 MNA NA
9/23/01 875 NC 57 ND<0.5 WD<D.3 N8 WD<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/30/01 6,80 NC 520 31 ND=<0.5 64 4.7 W25 WA NA
03/14/02 7.86 NC 240 17 ND=<0.5 [ 28 WDe2s NA NA
0471702 7.13 NC NS0 ND<0.5 16 ND<0.5 072 WD<2.5 NA NA
08/08/02 8.4% NC NL<50 NI<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 KD<0.5 3ND< 5 11 T
12412402 B.63 NC NI<30 NG<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<2. & 1.9 5.9
03/20/07° §.08 NC ND<30 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 WD<.50 NE<0.50 19 13
06/23/03 828 NC NE<50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<0.50 1.1 13
09/22/03 ! 1197 842 3.58 ND=<30 ND=0.50 WD<0 50 ND<0.50 NBen, 50 ND<0.50 18 T4
12/03/03 8.05 392 Sampled semi-annualy 1st and 3rd quarter
03/18/04 718 479 50 054 WND<i.50 NL<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.9 7.1
5/25/04 8.32 365 Sampled semi-annualy 15t and 3rd quarter,

I, bys = fuet below ground suface
GRO = Gnsuline Range Organics
MTBE = Methyl tortiary butyl ethor analyzed by EPA Methed 80211 unless otherwise noted, (prior to 3/20/03)
mgf. = Milligeams per kiter
NA = Not available, not applicable, or not analyzed
MWC = Nof caleulated
WD« = Mot detecied at or abave speciled laboratory reporting Hmit,
NE = pot surveyed/MNo elevation
NS = Mot sampled
T = Top of cesing
TPH = Tatal Petreleum Hydrocarbons enalyzed by EPA Method R 3M. (prior 1o 3/20/03)
pe/l. = Micrograms per liter
a = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260
b =Hydracarban patter is presont in the requested fuel quanlitation range but docs not resemble the pattern of the requestad Ffuel.
< = This sampte was analyzed bevond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
d = Analyzed by EPA Method 821 5B/B0Z1B for (asoline Range Oraanics
¢ = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA methed 825608 beginning on 2003 samlping cvent (013/20/03)
[ = Top of casing elvations werg re-surveved on July 18, 2003 by URS Corporation of Pleasant Hill, CA
& =pll and DO are field nizasursments
** ="Top ol zasing was found shattered on December [2, 2002 Top of Casing {TCC} unknown.
Piease note that begiuing in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the fabaratory medified the reported analyte list. Tolat Petroleum Hydrocarbens as Gasaline (TFHy) bas been changed 10 Gasoline Range Organics (GROY, The resulting data may be impacted by the
potentia] inclusion of non-TEHy analytes within the requested {uel range resuliing in a bigher conzentration bewyg reported. Beginnig o the Second Quarter 2004, the carbon rangs for GRO was changed from C6-C 0o C4-C12,

Source. The data within this table collected prior fo August 2002 was provided 1o URS by Atlantic Richfield Campany end their previous consultants, URS has nol verified the acouracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4454
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Average Hydraulic Gradient
06/20/00 North-Northeast 0.015
09/28/00 Merth 0.018
12/17/00 North-Northwest 0.013
03/28/01 Northwest 0.011
06/21/01 North G.017
09/23/01 Notth 0.020
12/31/01 North-Northwest 0.023
03/14/02 North-Northwest (0.017
04/14/02 Northwest 0.007
D8/08/02 North-Northwest 0.022
12/12/02 North-Northwest 0.017
03/20/(03 North-Northwest 0.016
06/23/03 Northwest 0.014
09/22/03 Northwest 0.017
12/03/03 Northwest 0.013
03/18/04 North-Northwest 0.011
05/25/04 North-Northwest 0.011

Mote:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3
Fuel Additive Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station # 4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB
Number  Sampled  (pg/l) (rg/L) {ug/L) (pe/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) (pe/L) (ng/L)

MW-1] 03/20/03  ND<1,000 640 7RO ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 260 ND<30  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
09/22/03  ND<100 250 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
12/03/03  ND<500 ND<100 260 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/18/04  ND<500 ND<100 130 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5

05/25/04  ND<500 ND<100 120 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5

MW-3 03/20/03  ND<100  ND<20 601 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 ND<20 52 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 0.75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<100  ND<20 3.9 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
03/18/04 ND<100  ND<20 4.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-4 03/20/03 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

03/18/04  ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50

MW-5 (#43/20/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

03/18/04 ND<100 ND<20  ND<(150 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30

MW-6 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND=0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

03/183/04  ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<050 ND<(.50

MW-7  03/20/03 ND<I00  ND<20 32 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.62 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 170 14 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<I100 170 53 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
12/03/03  ND<100 85 42 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
03/18/04 ND<100® ND<20 1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/25/04  ND<100 43 4.1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

RW-1  03/20/03 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30
09/22/03 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

03/18/04 ND<I00 ND<20 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50
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Table 3
Fuel Additive Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station # 4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NA = Not analyzed

ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

pg/l. =micrograms per liter
Notes:
a = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits, However, it was

within method acceptance limits and should be useful for its intended purpose.
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_ SCQllOia 885 Jarvis Drive

1 Morgan [, CA 85037
J . (408) 776-9600
An 31ytl€3l FAX (08) 142-6308

www sequoialabs com

9 June, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNEDB56

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/25/04 16:51. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of7




885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408} 7769600
Analvtical FAX (408) 782-6308
o www_sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MNEQ656
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/09/04 18:22

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSamp]e D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNE0656-01 Water 03/25/04 13:35 05/25/04 16:51
MWw-7 MNE0656-02 Water 05/25/04 13:35 05/25/04 16:51
TB-4494-05252004 MNED636-03 Water 05/25/04 14:00 05/25/04 16:51

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C{2. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on @ wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7




. ¥

: . 883 Jarvis Drive
‘ : Se(]l“)la Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoidlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA. MNEQ656
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-30443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/09/04 18:22

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limtt Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW-1 (MNEQG656-01) Water Sampled: 05/25/04 13:55 Received: 05/25/04 16:51

Ethanol ND 500 ugd 5 4F07003  06/07/04  06/07/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 * " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyi ether 120 2.5 " " “ " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 » " " " » "
tert-Amyl methyl ether NI 25 " " " " "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE} ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " “ " "
Tolene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene NI» 25 " " o " "

Xylenes (total) ND 75 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ~ ND 250 " " ! " o "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorvethane-dd 120 % 78-129 ” " " "
MW-7 (MNED656-02) Water Sampled: 05/25/04 13:35 Received: 05/25/04 16:51

Fthanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4FR7003  06/07/04 06/07/04 EPA 52608
tert-Butyl alcohol 43 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buotyl ether 4.1 0.50 " " * ' " "
Di-isapropyl ether ND €.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " “
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Benzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND €¢.50 " " " " " "
Ethylhenzene . ND 0.50 " " " . n .
Xylenes (total) ND .50 n " " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i23% 78] 29 " ” " »
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the saniples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staed, vesulls are reported on a wet welght basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Sarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland CA, 94612

Projectt ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50443
Project Manzager: Scott Robinson

MNEO&36
Reported:

06/09/04 18:22

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting, Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Unuts Level Result YUREC Lémits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F07003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4F07003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04
Ethanol T URp T 060 e '
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 050 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Swrrogate: J2-Dichloroethane-dd 3584 " 5.00 T 78129
Laboratory Control Sample (4F07003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04
Ethanal 249 0o ug 200 T 314186
teri-Butyl alcohol 471 5.0 " 5090 542 0-206
Methy tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 76-130
Ethyt tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 5.06 0.50 " 10.0 90.6 56-140
1.2-Dnchloroethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 937 0.50 " 10.0 937 77-132
Benzene .48 0.530 " 10.0 548 78-124
Toluene 8.53 0.50 " 10.0 85.3 78-129
Ethylbenzene 933 0.50 " 10.0 933 84-117
Xylenes (total) 275 .50 " 30.0 1.7 83-125
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dickloroethane.d4 5.57 " 5.00 11 78120

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repori apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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: . . 885 Jarvis Drive
' - SeqU(}la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408} 776-9600

An alvtical FAX (408) 782-6308

wwrw sequoialabs. com

RS Corporation [Arcol _ Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MNEDASE
1333 Broadway, Suite 8§00 Project Number: TNTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/09/04 18:22

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Baich 4F07003 - EPA 5030B P/T

Laboratory Control Sample (4F07003-B32) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04 -
Methyl tert-buty! ether 9.06 0.50 ug/l 992 913 63-137

Benzene 5.04 0.50 " 6.40 TR8 78-124

Toluene 30.4 0.50 " 29.7 102 78-129

Ethylbenzene 784 0.50 " 6.96 113 84-117

Kylenes (total) 36.5 0.50 " 337 108 83-125

Gasoline Range Qrganics {C4-C12) 426 50 » 440 96.8 70-124

Su}'rogate.' 1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 538 " 5.00 108 78-129

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F07003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04 .

Ethanol 2 e wet 200 113 31-186 968 37
tert-Buty] alcohol 488 50 . 500 97.6 0-206 3155 22
Methy! tert-buryl ether 10.6 .50 “ 10.0 106 63-137 4.83 13
Di-isopropyl ether -10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 76-130 4.88

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 114 0.50 " 10.¢ 114 01-141 822 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.44 0.50 " 10.0 54.4 56-140 4.11 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 168 050 " Lo.0 108 T1-136 5.71 I3
1 2-Dibromeethane (EDRE) 9.797 0.50 " 0.0 G717 T7-132 4.18 9
Renzene 9.86 0.50 " 0.0 98.6 78-124 3.93 12
Toluene 932 0.50 " 10.0 5932 78-129 885 10
Ethylbenzene 9.54 0.50 " 10.0 95.4 84-117 223 10
Kylenes (total) 285 .50 " 30.0 95.0 §3-125 3.57 11
Surrogare: I,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 o 5.07 e . 3.00 113 78-129

Matrix Spike {(4F07003-MSI) Source: MNE(0696-01 Prepared: 06/07/04 Analyzed: 06/08/04

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3820 50 ug/l 992 2700 113 03-137

Benzene 563 50 " 640 8.0 86.7 78-124

Toluene 3170 50 " 2570 13 106 78-129

Fihylbenzene 759 50 " 696 ND 109 B4-117

Xylenes {total) 3740 50 v 3370 NI th 83-125

Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 46400 5000 " 44000 ND 105 70-124
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.84 " s5.00 117 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Analytical

Sequoia

R85 Jarvis Drive
Morpan Hill, CA 950537
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www_sequaialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50443

MNEQ(656
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/09/04 18:22
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits ®PD Limit Noles
Batch 4F07003 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (4F07003-MSD1) Source: MNE0696-01 Prepared: 06/07/04 Analyzed: 06/08/04
Methy| tert-butyl ether 3970 50 ug/l 992 2700 128 63-137 385 13
Benzene 586 50 " 644} R0 9.3 78-124 4.00 12
Toluene 3350 50 " 2970 13 112 78-129 5.52 10
Ethylbenzene 765 50 " 696 ND 110 84-117 0787 10
Kylenes (total) 3670 50 " 3370 ND 109 83-125 1.9 11
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 50200 5000 " 44000 ND 14 70-124 7.87 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.94 “ 5.00 19 78429

Scquoia Analvtical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. .
. W ¢ » 885 Jarvis Drive
p Sequﬁla Margan Hill, CA 95037
' . (408) 776-9500
- vt FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytical www sequoizlabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MNED0656
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/09/04 18:22
Nates and Definitions
DET Analyle DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are repovied on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report inust be reproduced in its entivety.
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Send To: o [BP/GEM Facility Mo.: ARCD 4494 Consultan/Contractor: URS
Lab Name:  SEQUOIA o __ |IBP/GEM Facility Address: 568 HEGENBERGER, GAKI.AND, CA Address: 1303 Broadway, Suite 800
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SEQUOIAJANALYﬂCAL_SAMPLF RECEIPT LOG

- cum‘*r NANE - UR ' ' DATE REC'D AT LAB; f/&S‘/ﬁ"f' " DRINKING WATER for
4 REC.BY (PRINT) Al\ﬁlo‘»«' ']_4.31(%, - . TIME REC'D AT LAR; | Q‘-.S'j regulatory pllrpnfse;s:- YES /O
2 workorpER: | MVE OL Sk ‘ DATE LOGGED IN: |, &~ [, (04 . WASTE WATER form 3
a0 u o o ‘ ‘ regulatory purposes: YES J NG/l
l"""CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE |- LAB  |DASH cUENTID CONTAINER |PRESERV| SAMPLE| DATE |  REMARKS:
i _ . ) . SAMPLEH| # : . |DESGRIPTION|  ATIVE | MATRIX| SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETG.)
] 1. Custody Seal(s) Prescnt { AlerlD o] Ay-1 3 VoA HCL | Liywd |- 58500F | o206 40 = Lot |
' i Intact / Broken® 0L |- AR + ] [ 406490403 tat a2 1 -
2. Chain-of-Custody  ¢FFasant / Absent! 02, i 'rb 4441 dfi_‘i/ﬂ"’% 2V S| Ne ol €lg67o shet
3. Traffic Reportsor N e : - ——
Packing List " Presenl/ ~ . N i - -
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{5, Al - — 1= T _ , A
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| 7 Sample IDs: W& fNol Listed- | ' 1 M 17 g
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. Sample Condition; @U Broken* [ o S ,: ﬂi"" \ Y ;/
. .Leaking* - B . 7" !)--! ‘, /
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chain-of-custody, traffic ) W, ‘ /:f [a:"'v
reports and samplg - ; ? / .
] labels agreg? : ‘?53! Nn | - \\)\LC—/
* {10, Sample received within_ - ) ) vV
hold time: - Q@a! No* ’ . - ) /
~H11. Adequate sample volume 1 ‘ /
1 received? ) ) GBI Na* . . /
842, Proper Presenvalives ' : _
H used: . T No* 1 ] : ) I;‘
113, Temp Rec. at Lab: %“C ' 1. I ;
CIstemp 4 +-2°C? Ye#/ No* A _ _ ) i -
5 {Accepance range for samples requiring thermal pras.} / B ] ) - M
Sxception if any): METALS / DFFONIGE | )4 ] ‘ .
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